Dan Tehan MP

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

4 August 2011

Mr John Trowbridge

Chair ‘
Natural Disaster Insurance Review
C/- The Treasury

Langton Cres

PARKES ACT 2600

"~

Dear Mr Trowbridge

Please find attached a submission to the Natural Disaster Insurance Review from one of my
constituents in Allansford, Mr Warren Roney, for your Inquiry.

I look forward to hearing the results of this very important Inquiry.

Please don’t hesitate to contact my office if there is anything further you require.

Yours Sincerely

d_

an Tehan
Member for Wannon

Enc

Ref:dt/fb:ld

190 Gray Street, Hamilton VIC 3300 73 Kepler Street, Warrnambool VIC 3280 Local Call: 1300 131 692
Telephone: 03 5572 1100 Telephone: 03 5561 6405 Email: Dan.Tehan.MP@aph.gov.au

Facsimile: 03 5572 1141 Facsimile: 03 5561 6841 Website: www.dantehan.com.au
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18 January 2011 —
, [ R0 pm
Mr and Mrs W Roney 4'4’9 ] €& SUnT D7 &/
3 Alice Street ! -
ALLANSFORD VIC 3277 ROV IV, '
‘ Lﬂ o “ Policy Number: API025029980

L 4 - 300-
07 JRSS1¢q & 130-7F0s
0 7 7 YA G D,%Zj;

Dear Mr and Mrs Roney

I refer to our telephone conversation on Tuesday, 18 January 2011 and your subsequent
request to Apia to make a provision under the Home Insurance policy to pay for costs
incurred by you for the hire of a removalist. During this call you advised that you took it upon
yourself to move your antique furniture into storage as local authorities advised your home
could be inundated with flood waters. :

~ Whilst Apia recognises your efforts to eliminate a potential claim to these furnishings, under

z the terms and conditions of your Home Insurance policy, you are covered for many insured

“‘events as set out on pages 10 — 31 of the Home Insurance Product Disclosure Statement
and Policy Wording booklet; this includes flood cover.

I acknowledge that had a claim occurred for flood damage, Apia would have repaired the
damaged portion of your home/contents, replaced your home/contents or compensated you
for the amount we would have paid for repair or replacement.

SN

As you are claiming only for the reimbursement of the removalist costs and this does not fall
under an event covered by your Home Policy, | regret to adwse that Apia is unable to accept
this claim.

As per your request, your file will now be passed onto our Head Office as the next part of our
Internal Dispute Resolution process. The Chief Executive or his nominated representative will
further review your claim and issue a final decision within fifteen business days from the date
you first made your compiaint. :

Should you require any further clarification please call our office on 13 5050.

HMonrp e P AT Bt Oy

Yours sincerely 1/
¢ Q& /? 7ff—? p’a’vf-a,r;fﬁ\ } S
Shannon Gibb

Customer Service Manager
Gosford NSW

Insurance issued by Australian Alliance Insurance Company Limited ABN 11 006 471 709 AFS Licence No. 235011, Australian Pensioners Insurance Agency Pty Limited
ABN 14 099 650 996 acts as agent of the insurer, Australian Alliance Insurance Company Limited. AP02551 09/06/09 A
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o CONSUMER APPEALS SERVICE

| L Prices IO A
31 January 2011 | 7s 7 Ly b <

Mr Warren Roney

Mrs Marion Roney

3 Alice Street
ALLANSFORD VIC 3277

Dear Mr and Mrs Roney,
Re Apia Policy Number: AP1025029980

This matter has been referred to me for review pursuant to Apia’s internal dispute
resolution (IDR) process.

It is my role as a Dispute Resolution Officer to review your complaint in accordance
with that process.

Your Apia Policy
You wish to lodge a claim under your Apia Home Insurance Policy.

In summary pages 20 to 23 of your policy explain if your contents suffer loss or

{ damage whilst contained in your home from any of the listed events we will choose
to ‘either, repair the damaged contents, replace the damaged contents or
compensate you the amount it would have cost us for repair or replacement. One of
these events is Flood. ’

Page 24 of the policy explains if your home suffers loss or damage insured by this

7 policy and we agree that your contents cannot be kept in your home or at your
address we will pay for your contents to be stored in a professional storage facility
until your home is repaired or replaced.

Page 48 -of the policy explains you must do everything you can to safeguard your
; home, contents and valuables from damage, maintain them in good condition and
minimise the risk of injury from them. : '

Your Concerns e '
{ e Qo

You contacted Apia on 15 January 2011 to advise you had been warned that your
home would soon be inundated by flood water. You advised Apia of your concern
that your contents may be damaged and you explained that you .intended to arrange

.rW'&‘h///ﬂZ/ (Ao b awed /6 // w Aen
. S Aven otwried(

Consumer Appeals Service
601 St Kilda Road, Melbourne 3004. PO Box 14180, Melbourne City Mail Centre, Vic 8001

Telephone: 1300 130 794 Facsimile: {03) 9529 1214 « Email: consumerappeals@aami.com.au
Australian Associated Motor Insurers Limited ABN 92 004 791 744. ~ AFSL No. 238173

AN2A77 021172/0Q A




for a removalist to move your contents to a storage facility. You ask/etd/fpia to pay
this cost on the basis that it could potentially save you from lodging a claim for loss

Lf’ or.damage to your contents. However, Apia advised this cost was not covered by
your policy. AL, ~SO

Apia Customer Service Manager Shannon Gibb subsequently spoke to you on 18

, January 2011 and advised your claim for reimbursement of removalist costs fell

' 5 outside the terms and conditions of the policy and therefore was not one for

acceptance. Ms Gibb wrote to you later that day confirming Apia’s decision and
referring the matter to my office for review on your behalf. - L lire O N o éé

You subsequently contacted my office ofmmuary 2011 to express your
disappointment with Apia’s decision. You advised that you accept the expense you
are claiming falls outside the terms and conditions of the policy, however you are
seeking the cost to be reimbursed on a good will basis. You also ask that | take into
consideration your personal circumstances and the potential impact a loss may have
had on your wife’s health.

You nt\)w ask that | review the matter.
Lai )
\PVU/A“;I‘y Decision - :
| ontey Qe fron

I can confirm | have read and considered all the availab /eﬁormation on the file.

Firstly, | wish to confirm that | understand the basig/for your decision to remove your
contents and | accept this was a reasonable precaution to undertake in the
ircumstances. However, my review is limited to whether this cost is covered by
your policy and whether Apia is obliged to reimburse this cost.
I can confirm your policy provides cover in the event your contents suffer loss or
7 damage as a result of flood. Whilst | accept you have outlaid money in an attempt to
avoid damage to your contents, | am not satisfied this outlay constitutes damage or
"loss to your contents. Accordingly, | accépt Apia's decision not to reimburse the
removalist costs is in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy.

Apia has given consideration to your request for reimbursement of this outlay on a
good will basis and has taken into account all of the circumstances. There have
% been a large number of claims arising from the flood event across Australia and
- there are many other cases of policyholders suffering loss and damage not covered
by the policy. There are also many other instances of policyholders taking action
and incurring expense to protect their property, thereby avoiding the possibility of
having to make a claim. Whilst Apia is appreciative of the action taken by
policyholders to protect their property, it does have an overriding obligation to all its -
stakeholders, including other policyholders, to ensure that claim decisions are made
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy.

Whilst Apia empathises with and has taken into account the personal circumstances
you have described, it is unfortunately not in a position to grant your request for




payment of the removalist charges on a good will basis above and béyond policy
requirements. '

My decision represents Apia’s final decision in relation to your complaint. If you wish
to pursue the complaint further you are entitled to apply to the Financial Ombudsman
Service (the FOS). The FOS is an independent external dispute resolution scheme
approved by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC). Apia is
a member of this scheme and we agree to be bound by its determination about a
dispute. You must make such an application within two years of the date of this
letter to:

Financial Ombudsman Service
GPO Box 3

MELBOURNE VIC 3001
Telephone: 1300 780 808
Facsimile: (03) 96136399

Email: info@fos.org.au
Website: www.fos.org.au

Yours Sincerely

E

Jessica Gully
Dispute Resolution Officer
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Suncorp-Metway Ltd

Suncorp Place
18 Jamison Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Telephone: 02 8121 3115
Mobile: 0419 77206

Emall: mike.thomas@supcorp.coman

10 March 2011

Hon. Dr Denis Napthine MP

Minister for Ports, Major Projects, Regional Cities and Racing
Member for South-West Coast

Level 16

121 Exhibition Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

By email: denis.napthine@parliament.vic.gov.au

RE: ISSUES RAISED IN THE VICTORIAN PARLIAMENT ON 1 MARCH 2011

Dear Minister

| am writing in reference to your raising of matters pertaining to the claim of Mr Warren Roney against
his insurer Apia in the Victorian Parliament on 1 March 2011. In your address to the House, you
referred specifically to the declinature of Mr Roney’s claim as “unfair, unreasonable and lacks

/ common sense and compassion” and urged the insurance industry to “adopt a more reasonable
approach and assist this individual”.

,L Itisin this context that | wish to furnish you with some clarifying details in an effort to fully explain the
" circumstances of Apia’s position with respect to this matter.

As you will no doubt be aware, Apia is one of a number of Suncorp-owned brands that offers general
insurance within the Australian marketplace. Apia provides home and contents insurance cover for

persons over 50 and who are no longer working full-time.

A feature of Apia’s home and contents policies is automatic flood cover, irrespective of the cause or
[_//,nature of the flooding. Apia is one of the few insurers which does provide automatic flood cover
within its home and contents policies. This is because Apia is fully aware of the impact that major

losses can have on people, particularly older Australians.

Following the unprecedented number of major weather events we have seen over the past months,
Apia currently has a large number of customers throughout Australia who have either experienced
5 substantial damage to, or. complete loss of their home and contents. Apia has received over 5,600
claims as a result of these recent weather events and we are already well underway with our
assessment and repair process for our customers who have sustained damage in line with their

policies.

. In the matter you raised in Parliament relating to Mr Roney and his claim for the reimbursement of
removalist fees under his Apia Home Insurance Policy, | can confirm that his claim was declined on the
basis that it was inconsistent with the terms and condition of his policy.




e

—.

This original decision was affirmed through the internal dispute resolution (IDR) process and Mr Roney
was advised of this decision in writing on 31 January 2001 and provided with details regarding having
the matter further reviewed through the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS). | am unaware as to
whether or not Mr Roney intends to pursue the matter through the FOS.

Apia acknowledges that in its Product Disclosure Statement, under the heading Protection of Property,
it does encourage its policy holders to take reasonable steps to safeguard their home; contents and
valuables from damage, and to maintain them in good condition, however, it does not advise policy
‘holders to incur expenses in doing so.

It should be noted that within the IDR determination it clearly states that Mr Roney contacted Apia on
15 January 2011 to advise that he had been warned that his property could soon be subject to
inundation by flood water. He advised Apia of his concern that his contents may be damaged and
explained that he intended to arrange for a removalist to move his contents to a storage facility. At
this time Mr Roney asked Apia to pay this cost on the basis that it could potentially save him from
lodging a claim for loss or damage to his contents. However, Apia advised this cost was not covered

by his policy.

Whilst it is understood that in this particular instance, Mr Roney did take steps to protect his home
and contents, it needs to be highlighted that Mr Roney had already been advised that the cost of any
such action was not cavered by his policy. Secondly, it is important to note that Mr Roney’s premises
were not actually subject to any flood inundation. N AT RALEPA~T

Apia has an obligation to other policy holders and to its shareholders to ensure that claim decisions
are made in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy. Apia contends that its decision to
firstly advise Mr Roney that his proposed action was outside of the terms and conditions of his policy
and the second decision to decline his claim for reimbursement for removalist fees are wholly in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Mr Roney’s home insurance policy. '

It should be further noted, APRA’s prudential requirements prevent insurers underwriting risk at a loss
and accordingly Apia is obliged to underwrite the risk in accordance with those prudential
requirements. This means pricing the risk at a competitive rate without securing a financial loss.
Making claim decisions in accordance with the terms and conditions of the relevant policy is
consistent with this approach.

As mentibne_d earlier, Mir Roney does have the option of pursuing a further and external review of
Apia’s decision through the external dispute resolution process of the FOS. | would encourage you to
reinforce this option to Mr Roney should he continue to be unhappy with Apia’s decisions.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further then please feel free to contact me directly on
0419772069,

Regards

like Thomas '
Manager - Government & Stakeholder Relations
Suncorp General Insurance




internal Dispute Resolution

R‘E BHENE m ‘Suncorp-Metway Insurance

Limited
ABN 83 075 695 966
AFSL 229869

1 April 2011 477 Collins Street
. Melbourne 3000

!

GPO Box 14180

Hon. Dr Denis Napthirie MP - _ Melbourne City Mail Centre 8001
Member for Soqth West Coast : Telephone: 1300 130 794
Parliament of Victoria Fax: 1300 316 047

PO Box 5075 Emall: idr@suncorp.com.au

WARRNAMBOOL VIC 3280

Dear Dr Napthine, ' c @ @ %

Re: Apialnsurance Claim '
Warren Roney, 4 Alice Street, Allansford, Victoria

Thank you for your letter addressed to Mr Patrick Snowball received by his
office on 18 March 2011 and forwarded to Mr. Mark Milliner, Chief Executive
Officer for Personal Insurance.

| am the Executive Manager for Internal Dispute Resolution for the Suncorp
general insurance brands, including Apia and am responsible for oversight
and management of the internal dispute resolution process. Mr Milliner has
referred the matter to me for review and response on his behalf.

I understand that the Manager — Government & Stakeholder Relations,
Suncorp General Insurance, Mr Mike Thomas wrote to you by letter dated 10

March 2011 setting our Apia’s position in relation to this claim. | enclose a
copy of that letter. :

That remains Apia’s position in relation to the claim and we are unable to offer
further assistance in relation to the matter.

Yours faithfully,

Mark Richards
Executive Manager Internal Dispute Resolution — Suncorp

cc Mr Patrick Snowball, Mr Mark Milliner
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Queensland, Victoria and Northem NSW Floods — Customer Update - Page 1 of1
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-Queensland Victoria and Northern NSW
FIoods Customer Update

Summary

Leading national over 50s insurance company Apia is reassurmg eX|st|ng policyholders
that automatic flood cover is included as'a standard feature on all Apla home and

contents insurance policies.

o e

Leading national over 50s insurance provider Apia is reassuring existing policyholders )
- that flood cover is automatically included as a standard feature on all Apia home and [ /
contents insurance policies.

Updated 24 January 2011

Apia Executive Manager Craig Dingle said ‘Apia provided peace of mind for customers .
by covering flood damage to insured buildings and contents caused by river or creek ( 2
" flooding, flash flooding, rainwater run-off and storm water. :

_“Our priority at the moment is to meet the ‘immediate needs of our customers who have ( j )
been affected by the current flooding across much of Queensland and parts of Victoria L
and Northern New South Wales,” said Executive Manager Apia, Craig Dingle.

“If you’re an Apia customer and have experienced damage from the floods and rain, ( L,f
please contact our 24 hour telephone line, 13 50 50 for assistance from an Apla team )
member and to lodge a claim,” Mr Dingle said.

“We are experiencing a higher than usual volume of calls as a result of this event, so
we would ask customers to please be patient when contacting us for assistance.”

For those customers who may have been affected by the flooding in the region, Apia
offers the followmg general advice: -

« The priority is your personal safety, do not attempt any temporary repairs or clean
up that may place you in harm’s way.

« Never walk or drive through floodwater, even if you thin‘k it may be shallow.
« Obey the directions of emergency personnel and evacuate if you're advised to. ..

.+ Call 13 50 50 as soon as pOSSIble to discuss your clalm process — remember we
are here to help.

http://www.apia.com.au/apia/print/queensland-and—northem—nsw-ﬂoods-%EZ%80%93-... 2/03/2011



CONSUMER APPEALS SERVICE

- 27 April 2011

, 79 APR 201 ‘
Mr Dan Tehan MP |
Member for Wannon

190 Gray Street

HAMILTON ViC 3300

Dear Mr Téhan,

Re: Apia Insurance Claim
Warren Roney, 4 Alice Street, Allansford, Victoria

Thank you for your letter seeking an explanation of Apia’s decnsmn regardlng / / )
Mr Roney’s claim and my subsequent review of that decision. ,

As you are aware | have prewously reviewed th|s matter in accordance with

Apia’s Internal Dispute Resolution process. The outcome of my review was })
- provided in writing to Mr Roney on 31 January 2011 and this detailed the

basis for my decision. As set out in that letter, Mr Roney does have the option

of seeking a review of my decision by the Financial Ombudsman Service.

- In addition to my correspondence, | note Mike Thomas, Manager — )
Government & Stakeholder Relations, Suncorp General Insurance and Mark 3 )
Richards Executive Manager Internal Dispute Resolution — Suncorp General
Insurance have also responded to Dr Napthine in relation to this matter.

Therefore, | am satisfied Mr Roney’s concerns have been addressed and / £ )
responded to. : o

| remain satisfied the financial outlay Mr Roney incurred to remove contents in

an attempt to avoid possible damage does not constitute actual damage or /5

loss to his contents and therefore his claim for reimbursement of this outlay ' /
~ falls outside the terms and conditions of the policy. | am also satisfied he was

clearly advised of this prior' to taking this action. ‘

| note your adwce that Mr Roney is of the belief that the demsnon is unjust and
| wish to advise Apia has also considered his request that his claim be settled
on a good will basis. However, Apia is bound by its obligations to other
stakeholders including shareholders, re-insurers and regulatory authorities to
settle claims in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy.

Consumer Appeals Service .
447 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000.-PO Box 14180, Melbourne Cny Mail Centre, Vic 8001
Telephone: 1300 130 794 Facsimile: 1300 316 047 Email: consumeroppeols@oaml com.au
Australian Associated Motor Insurers Limited ABN 92 004 791 744. AFSLNo. 238173
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In the circumstances, we are unable to offer further assistance in relation to
the matter. As previously advised, Mr Roney may wish to contact the -
Financial Ombudsman Service if he wishes to pursue the complaint further.

Yours faithfully,

.Jessica Gully
Dispute Resolution Officer
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located in Australia.

We will respond to your written correspondence within five business days of Apia
receiving it.

We will provide a branch network across many regional areas, to help you do
business with us face to face.

You said: “Provide me with peace of mind.”

4.

/)
5.

We will ensure our staff are trained and authorised to provide you with personal
insurance advice so we can assess your circumstances and recommend the
insurance cover that best meets your needs.

We will not ask you to press menu buttons when you call us on 13 50 50.
Instead, you will speak to a real person.

You said: “Take care of my ciaim for me.”

6.

We will call you by 7:00pm the following business day to arrange an appointment
when you need an assessment for your home, contents or landlord claim.

Within three business days of us agreeing to make your claim payment, we will post
a cheque or deposit the payment directly into your nominated bank account. If you
have a car claim, this will only apply when your car is assessed as a total loss.

We will guarantee for life the workmanship and materials used in any repairs we.
authorise to your property or vehicle.

We will provide you with an emergency payment up to $5,000 when we accept
your home or contents claim and we agree you need immediate assistance
because you cannot live in your home. We will arrange this payment by 7:00pm
the following business day.

At Apia, we listen.

At Apia, we want to make sure you can always count on us. We are commitied to

keeping the promises we've made in this Customer Charter, and will continue to

review them annually.

We listen to what you say because we value your opinion and comments abOutbu'\r i

products and services. lt’s the only way to ensure that. Wwe can always meet yOUr §

needs. So if you have any suggestlons please be sure to take a. moment to let us B

know. Just call 13 50 50 or e-mail Customerserwoe@apla com. au ‘~ )




